
Version:
========
UPS 02.9

Applicable Models:
==================
SRT5KXLI
SRT5KXLT
SRT5KXLT‐IEC
SRT5KRMXLI
SRT5KRMXLT
SRT5KRMXLT‐IEC
SRT6KXLI
SRT6KXLT
SRT6KXLT‐IEC
SRT6KRMXLI
SRT6KRMXLT
SRT6KRMXLT‐IEC
SRT5KRMXLW‐TW
SRT5KRMXLW‐HW
SMRT5KRMXLW‐HW
SRT6KXLTW
DLRT5KRMXLI
DLRT5KRMXLT

Compatibility:
==============
FUW Tool version 4.2.0 and above required to upgrade the UPS:
 Web Link for downloading Latest FUW Tool and instructions to upgrade the UPS Firmware using FUW ‐ 
 https://www.apc.com/us/en/faqs/index?page=content&id=FA279197
 Note: The Firmware Upgrade Wizard is the most reliable and preferred method of upgrading. 
 
NMC SUMX v6.5 and above required to upgrade the UPS:
  Web Link for instructions to upgrade the UPS Firmware using NMC ‐ https://www.apc.com/us/en/faqs/FA170679/
 Note: if NMC SUMX Version is below 6.5 version, Below Web link helps in upgrading the APC NMC Card with latest NMC SUMX version. 
    Web Link for instructions to upgrade the firmware on an APC NMC Card ‐ https://www.apc.com/us/en/faqs/index?page=content&id=FA156047

  UPS firmware update compatibility:   
    (a) When updating UPS firmware with ID 1001, first upgrade with SRT1001UPS_02.9.enc file.  The ID will change from 1001 to 1013 and the UPS 
version 
will change to UPS 02.9.  Then initiate the firmware update to the latest available firmware version for ID 1013. 
    Note: when firmware upgrade is initiated the pop‐up message "Communication Error" appears for few seconds and then "upgrade in progress" screen 
          will appear and upgrade the firmware. This behaviour is observed during the transition from 1001 ID to 1013 ID while upgrading the firmware.

Release Notes (UPS 02.9):
========================= 
SRT5KXLI, SRT5KXLT, SRT5KXLT‐IEC, SRT5KRMXLI, SRT5KRMXLT, SRT5KRMXLT‐IEC, SRT6KXLI, SRT6KXLT, SRT6KXLT‐IEC, SRT6KRMXLI, SRT6KRMXLT, SRT6KRMXLT‐IEC, 
SRT5KRMXLW‐TW, SRT5KRMXLW‐HW, SMRT5KRMXLW‐HW, SRT6KXLTW, DLRT5KRMXLI, DLRT5KRMXLT:

1. Firmware ID changes from 1001 to 1013. 
Note: See UPS firmware update compatibility section. 

Release Notes (UPS 02.6):
=========================
SRT5KXLI, SRT5KXLT, SRT5KXLT‐IEC, SRT5KRMXLI, SRT5KRMXLT, SRT5KRMXLT‐IEC, SRT6KXLI, SRT6KXLT, SRT6KXLT‐IEC, SRT6KRMXLI, SRT6KRMXLT, SRT6KRMXLT‐IEC, 
SRT5KRMXLW‐TW, SRT5KRMXLW‐HW, SRT6KXLTW, DLRT5KRMXLI, DLRT5KRMXLT:

1.  Update the run time prediction to include capacity of external battery packs.
  


